SEP 2 2 2003 H

9/12/03

09-26-2003



Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)

RE



S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

B No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102559960 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Gerhard Pirchi Name: **AAW Produktions AG** Industriestraße 174 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Yes No FL-9493 Mauren attached? Nature of conveyance: Liechtenstein Assignment Merger X Street Address: Industriestraße 174 Security Agreement Change of Name FL-9493 Mauren, Liechtenstein Other _ \Box State August 25, 2002 Execution ☐ No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Date: Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Patent No.(s) U.S. Patent No. 5,700,412 U.S. Patent No. 5,680,757 Additional numbers attached? Yes ☐ No 5. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 80.00 Enclosed X Barry N. Young Name: Internal Authorized to be charged to deposit account Address: Gray Cary Ware & Freidenrich Deposit account number: Street address: 2000 University Avenue (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: East Palo Alto State: CA Zip: 94303 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is knowledge and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. September /82003 Barry N. Young Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

EM\7150486.1 1180559-991100

09/25/2003 GTOW11 0

00000236 5700412

01 KC:8021

80.00 DP

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Gerhard Pirchl, an individual (the "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right title and interest in the issued US Patents listed on Exhibit A (the "Assigned Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, AAW Produktions AG, a business having a place of business at Industriestraße 174, FL-9493 Mauren, Liechtenstein ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Patent Properties and any rights in the Assigned Patent Properties for good and valuable consideration;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee:

- 1. Effective upon execution, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, all of their right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to all inventions and discoveries set forth in the Assigned Patent Properties;
- Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee to 2. enable Assignee to obtain, sustain, enforce and enjoy to the fullest extent all right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States. Such cooperation by Assignor shall include production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed reasonably necessary or desirable by Assignee, (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; b) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Assigned Patent Properties; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the Assigned Patent Properties; (d) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Assigned Patent Properties; and (e) for legal proceedings involving the Assigned Patent Properties for infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by Assignee. In the event that Assignee is unable for any reason to secure Assignor's signature to any document required to apply for or execute any patent applications or patents (including improvements, renewals, extensions, continuations, divisions or continuations in part thereof), Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents as Assignor's agent and attorney-in-fact to act for and in their behalf, and instead of Assignor, to execute and file any such applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further die perfection, prosecution and issuance of patents or other rights therein with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.

3. Assignor warrant that they have not knowingly conveyed and shall not convey to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications, patents or Assigned Patent Properties; and warrants that they have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.
4. The terms and covenants of this Patent Assignment Agreement shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee effective the25 th day ofRugust2002.
ASSIGNOR: GERHARD PIRCHL
Today's Date: 25.08.2002 By: firstell
Witnessed: Printed Name; Pirchl, Mathias
25.08.2002
Date
Witness #2 Witnessed: Printed Name: Pirchl, Susanne

Date

Exhibit A

Assigned Patent Properties

- 1. US Patent No. 5,700,412
- 2. US Patent No. 5,680,757

RECORDED: 09/22/2003